

#### NATIONAL ARCHIVES OF IRELAND

#### NAI/PLIC/1

Archives are subject to copyright and should not be copied or reproduced without the written permission of the Director of the National Archives

Rev. Edmund. Henry Comerford CM.

# REPORTED ON BY COMMITTEE.

25 AUG. 1916

### Assessors Report.

Claim No. 2773

Name of Claimant Rev. Edmund Henry Comerford,

Situation of Property St. Peters R. C. Church, Phibsborough, Dublin.

Description	Claim	Insurance (if any)	Commissioners Valuation of Buildings	Assessors Valuation of full Damage	Loss Payable on basis of Insurance	Excess of Loss over and above amount payable under the Policies		
Bldg. of Church	£ 5 -0 -0	£25000		€ 5 -0 -0	£ 5 -0 -0	Nil		
Stained Glass Windows.	65 -0 -0	5000		65 -0 -0	65 -0 -0	Nil		
Totals, £	70 -0 -0	£30,000		£70 -0 -0	£70 -0-0	Nil		

Interests in the buildings

2nd August 1916.

Award of Committee: Contents

Buildings

do.

Dull 2773

### Property Losses (Ireland) Committee, 1916.

51 ST. STEPHEN'S GREEN, EAST, DUBLIN.

Claim for Damages caused during the Disturbances on the 24th April, 1916, and following days.

3r2 18.7.16_
A) 0 . C 0 1 1 1
I the Several Edmund Henry Jonner for Know residing
APA KIA MALIOUN MAN.
at Feter Kesbytor Mulblung in the City of Dublin
do hereby solemnly and sincerely declare that on or about the 25 day of Arill
1916, damage was done to the undermentioned Property, namely the stances.
Glass Windows in the roof of & Peters Koman
Talialic Church Philologianth and
and such damage was occasioned to the best of our belief by * the fixing
of guis whereby bullets pierced the said is
teld an explosion blowing lup railway bridge infur
And We further declare that the Property and Articles specified on the other side were
so destroyed or damaged; that the Cost Price of same was as shown in each case;
that at the time of the destruction or damage they were respectively of the Values specified under the head "Value of Property at time of Destruction or Damage";
and that, in consequence of such destruction or damage, claim is hereby made for the
sums specified under the head "Amount Claimed" that the Claim is made by me as foraid on belocked the and that no person is interested in "
the said property except the monteey of the ingregation of
t ucent de vant -
and that it is not insured by me or any other person, & except as follows, namely .—
the state of the state of the person, & except as follows, framery.
Company, Policy No. Amount £
Company, Policy No. , Amount £ 50000 mmsh Cathwhie Church Roke, male, His 3, , £ 30000
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
And I make this galama Dealersting and it. I like it.
And We wirtue of the provisions of the Statutory Declarations Act, 1835.
Made and subscribed the Thereath day of
Made and subscribed the day of
1916, at 34
Selden Three in the said City, County,
before me, a Justice of the Peace for the said
Signature of Claimants   Identify   August   August   August   Claimants   THOMAS F. O'CONNELL & SON,
Signature) / de la Oblemania de la Compania del Compania de la Compania de la Compania del Compania de la Compania del Compania de la Compania de la Compania del Compania dela Compania del Compania del Compania del Compania del Compania de
Claimant Chamber and Janapung NO M. M. Ork
Of Claimants (

Note—This Claim is to be furnished in depocate and should be accompanied by the Policies of Fire Insurance and the last receipt, in each case or cartified copies of saint. When completed it is to be forwarded to the Secretary of the Committee, 51 St. Stephen's Green, East, Dublin.

## PARTICULARS OF THE CLAIM.

(TO BE GIVEN IN DETAIL.)

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY DESTROYED  OR DAMAGED.	Cost Price.		Value of Property at time of Destruction or Damage.		Value of Salvage.		Amount Claimed						
	£	8.	d.	£	8	d.	£	8.	d.	£	8.	d.	
Hawied glass Windows													
li Church of It Peter									(				
Rose Window	250									1			
Window of the Sacred										65	0	:0.	
Wridow of & Joseph.	80												
Window of fathedral	50		,										
Glass in agree									٧				
								to in Fig.	Honies	FILE 2	1545		
Cost of repairs to roof													
Consequent on laughiece													
ofstone or mason by													
falling on took of Church													
or North fincular Road						,							
over Midland freat Western													
Rywas blownup										5	0	0	
	10												
	4R												
Carried forward,	Edu	esel.	1/2	nes	for	u		7	1	10:	0	0	
Curricular Jerus 14.	1 7		-							* 9			
				ALCO STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE	-						ALCOHOL: N		

2044 SF. O'CONNELL & SON Commissioners for Oaths.

Encl

Offices\_ 34, Kildare S. · Dublin 4th day of July

THOMAS F. O'CONNELL. JOHN R.O'CONNELL.LLD. NOTARY PUBLIC.

Telegraphic Address. "LAWYERS," DUBLIN. Telephone Nº 1462.

Sir,

We are instructed by our client, the Vincentian Fathers, to send you the enclosed information dated 22nd May 1916 claiming £70 amount of damage sustained by injury to stained glass windows and roof of St Peters Church Phibsborough during the rising in Easter Week, and which Information we venture to ask you to be so good as to treat as a claim furnished to you as Secretary of the Commissioners for the Assessment of compensation in this matter. If you will be so good as to let us have any forms which may be necessary to be completed in order that this claim may be put in proper form before the Commission, we shall have such forms completed and lodged with you without delay.

We remain. Sir.

Your obedient Servants,

The Secretary, Property Losses (Ireland) Committee. 51 St Stephens Green E. Dublin.

2 form 12 lib.

City & County of Dublin } THE INFORMATION of the Revd Edmund Henry

Comerford of St Peter's Presbytery, Phibsborough in the Cuty of Dublin, Roman Catholic Clergyman, who maketh

oath and saith that he makes this Information on his own behalf and on behalf of the Members of the Religious Order of Boman Catholic Priests officiating at St. Peter's Roman Catholic Church, Phibsborough, in the City of Dublin, that on Tuesday the 25th day of April 1916, about 1 o'c. p.m. damage was done to the roof of St Peter's Reman Catholic Church, Phibsborough, and to the Presbytery attached thereto owing to a large piece of stone or mesonry falling on the roof of the Church and Presbytery caused by and consequent on the attempt of certain riotous and rebellious persons to blow up the bridge on the North Circular Road over the Midland Great Western Railway line adjacent to said Church and Presbytery And further that on same day about 3 o'c. p.m. damage was done to four stained glass windows in St Peter's Church, vizt, a Rose Window; a Window of the Secred Heart; a Window of St. Joseph, all in the Apse of the Church bounded by the North Circular Road where firing took place, and damage to window of Cathedral Glass in the Apse high up behind the High Altar, also near the North Circular Road. The Informant estimates the cost of repairing the roof of the Church and Presbytery at the sum of \$5, and the cost of repairing the said four windows in St Peter's Church, Phibsborough, at 265 - an estimate which has been given to him by a Mr Earley a Stained Glass Artist. That the said property belonged to the Order of Roman Catholic Clergymen of the Vincatian Order of which Informant is a mamber and on whose behalf he makes this claim and Information.

And this deponent further maketh cath and saith that he does not know the person or persons or any or either of them who committed the said injuries or any or either of them.

And the said Informant binds himself to attend and prosecute this Information whenever noticed, called upon, or required to do so by the Chief Commissioner of the Dublin Metropolitan Police, by the Inspector General of the Royal Irish Constabulary, or any other lawful authority or otherwise to forfeit to the Crown the sum of \$50.

And the said Informant doth hereby declare that the particulars of the injuries caused to St Peter's Roman Catholic Church and Presbytery, Phibsborough, is as accurate as the information at his disposal and the short time necessary for making this claim will admit but he asks that he may be permitted to amend the claim by presenting a supplementary claim if on further investigation and when a better opportunity is afforded of ascertaining the nature and extent of the injury done and the loss thereby sustained the particulars above specified shall be found to be incomplete in any particular.

And this deponent further states that he makes this claim at the earliest possible opportunity having been prevented by the said riot and the disturbances prevalent throughout the City and especially in the district in which the premises are situate, and to the military occupation of the City from making this claim at an earlier period.

EDMUND H.COMERFORD

Signed by the said Revd Edmund Henry Comerford this 22nd day of May 1916

Taken before me this 22nd day of May 1916 at 110, Grafton Street in the said City of Dublin a Justice of the Peace in and for said City and I know the Informant.

Frank L. North

Justice of the Peace for the City

of Dublin

THOMAS F. O'CONNELL & SON
Sclicitors,
34 Kildere Street
Dublin
Solre for Applicant

METROPOLITAN POLICE AREA OF THE CITY & COUNTY OF DUBLIN

REVD ROMUND H. COMERFORD

Copy/

INFORMATION

THOMAS F. O'COMMELL & SON Solicitors, 34 Kildare Street Aublin.